Maine law.
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PORTLAND UNION RAILWAY.-OXFORD MINING COMPANY, 

An act to extend the time for the location and completion of the Portland Union Rail­

way. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

So much of the seventh section of the act to incorporate the 
"Portland Union Railway Company," passed March thirteenth, 
eighteen hundred and fifty-seven, as limits the time for the location 
of said railroad, and for the completion of the same, is hereby re~ 
spectively extended three years from the times therein defined for 
the location and completion of said road. 

[Approved January 28, 1859.] 

Cbapter 203. 
An act to incorporate the Oxford Mining Company. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. H. Clay Smith, Ansel Lothrop, St. John Smith and 
John B. Brown, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby 
constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Oxford 
Mining Oompany, for the purpose of carrying on at Newry and 
its vicinity, in the county of Oxford, the business of mining for 
Plumbago and other minerals, and manufacturing the same, with all 
the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabili~ 

ties provided by. the general laws of this state not inconsistent with 
the provisions of this act. 

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall not be less 
than twenty-five thousand dollars, nor more than one hundred thou­
sand dollars j and said corporation shall have power to hold real 
estate and personal estate to the last named amount. Any person 
subscribing to said stock shall be personally liable to pay the assess­
ments thereon, not exceeding twenty-five dollars per share. 

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval 
by the governor; and any person named in this act may call the 
first meeting of said corporation, for the purpose of ol'ganizing the 
same, by giving notice thereof, by publication in some newspaper 
printed in Portland, at least fourteen days before the time appointed 
fur such meeting. 

[Approved J,lUuary 28, 1859 J 


